

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Deb Coon, Randal Coon,)	
Carolyn Dostert, Alan Dostert,)	
Lee Fraase, Carol Hoveskeland,)	
Lee Fischer, Arnetta Frueh, Jan)	
Kasowski, Paul Kasowski, Bill)	Supreme Court No. 20170089
Marcks, Jackie Marcks, Gerald)	
Marcks, David Percel, Liana)	Cass County District Court Case
Stout, Roy Thompson, Shiela)	No.: 09-2016-CV-02561
Thompson, Judith VonBank,)	
Robert VonBank, Craig Wendt,)	
and Vicki Wendt,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Department of)	
Health, and Rolling Green)	
Family Farms, RE, LLP,)	
Appellees.)	

Appeal from Judgment Entered on March 6, 2017
Case No. 09-2016-CV-02561
County of Cass, East Central Judicial District
The Honorable Douglas R. Herman, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Baumstark Braaten Law Partners

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394
JJ England, ND Bar #08135
David Keagle, ND Bar#08502
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-2911

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... pg. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES pg. 3

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW¶ 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶ 5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE¶ 12

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....¶ 14

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT¶ 15

VI. ARGUMENT.....¶ 20

 A. The Health Department lacked authority to grant Rolling Green a state Animal Feeding Operation Permit because concentrated animal feeding operations such as Rolling Green “are required” by N.D.A.C. § ch. 33-16-03.1 to instead obtain a more protective NDPDES Permit.....¶ 21

 B. The Health Department’s decision to grant Rolling Green an AFO Permit due to a federal court striking portions of a corresponding federal law violates basic North Dakota rulemaking and legislative principles.¶ 26

 1. At the time the Health Department adopted rules requiring CAFOs to obtain NDPDES Permits, the rules corresponded to equally stringent federal law and therefore were not “adopt[ed]” in violation of N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1(1).¶ 28

 2. The Department’s rules requiring CAFOs to obtain NDPDES Permits have not been amended or revised and therefore “have the force and effect of law” under N.D.C.C. § 28-32-06.....¶ 30

 3. NDDH’s position that it must ignore state law and apply different standards when federal rules are weakened unconstitutionally ties state law to outside sources that change over time.¶ 33

 C. NDDH erred by not re-opening the public comment period upon Rolling Green’s disclosure of significant new information in its permit application after the close of the comment period.....¶ 36

 1. This Court should interpret “permit application,” for purposes of public comment, to mean “the application containing no further material changes.”¶ 38

 2. Rolling Green's changes to its permit application were material because they caused NDDH to miscalculate the setback for Rolling Green’s facility.....¶ 46

 3. Denial of public comment on Rolling Green’s final application deprived Appellants of due process.¶ 49

VII. CONCLUSION¶ 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases

Beckler v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau, 418 N.W.2d 770 (N.D. 1988)¶ 50
Cudmore v. Director of N. Dakota Dep’t of Transp., 2016 ND 64, 877 N.W.2d 52.....¶ 14
Hagerott v. Morton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 2010 ND 32, 778 N.W.2d 813.....¶ 51
Havener v. Glaser, 251 N.W.2d 753 (N.D. 1977).....¶ 25
In re N.A., 2016 ND 91, 879 N.W.2d 82¶ 50
Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Workforce Safety & Ins., 2009 ND 157, 772 N.W.2d 582¶ 14
Matter of Permits to Drain related to Stone Creek Channel Improvements & White Spur Drain,
424 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 1988)¶ 14
McCabe v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau, 1997 ND 145, 567 N.W.2d 201¶ 17, 33, 35
North Dakota Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Ryan, 2003 ND 196, 672 N.W.2d 649¶ 25, 39
Olson v. Workforce Safety & Ins., 2008 ND 59, 747 N.W.2d 71¶ 31, 39
Sanderson v. Walsh Cty., 2006 ND 83, 712 N.W.2d 842.....¶ 25
Schaaf v. North Dakota Dep’t of Transp., 2009 ND 145, 771 N.W.2d 237.....¶ 25
State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Family Life Servs., Inc., 2000 ND 166, 616 N.W.2d 826¶ 49
State v. Julson, 202 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 1972)¶ 33
State v. Klem, 438 N.W.2d 798 (N.D. 1989)¶ 19

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1..... passim
N.D.C.C. § 23-25-11..... passim
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-06.....¶ 14, 27, 32
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....¶ 14, 24, 53

Regulations

N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1.....¶ 11
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1-05 passim
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1-13 passim

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Citizens of Karst, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 160 F. Supp. 3d 451 (D.P.R.
2016)¶ 41
Friends of the Earth v. Hall, 693 F.Supp. 904 (W.D.Wash.1988)¶ 41
National Wildlife Fed’n v. Marsh, 568 F. Supp. 985 (D.D.C. 1983).....¶ 40, 41
Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 674 F.Supp.2d 783 (S.D.W.Va.2009)¶ 41
U.S. Lines v. Federal Maritime Commission, 584 F.2d 519 (D.C.Cir.1978)¶ 40
Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)¶ 26, 28

Other Authority

Oxford Online Dictionary (2017)¶ 43
